

CHANGE NOTE FOR PILLAR 1 MODEL FORMS

Date: 09/04/2020

**Table A: The following amendments have been made:**

Model Form No/Title:	Previous Version Reference	Amendment
<p><b>MF 1.6 Performance Bond</b></p>	<p>v 19/12/2019</p>	<p>The following text (in <u>underline</u>) has been added:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• “(Clause 1.5 <u>of PW-CF1 to PW-CF5 inclusive</u>)” to the row beneath the title;</li> </ul> <p>The following text has been deleted (in <del>strike through</del>) and added (in <u>underline</u>):</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• “Signed, <del>sealed</del> and delivered <u>as a Deed</u>” to the execution block for power of attorney for JV Member 3.</li> </ul> <p>Otherwise, there had been <b>no change</b> to the wording of this model form.</p>
<p><b>MF 1.7 Parent Company Guarantee</b></p>	<p>v 19/12/2019</p>	<p>The following text has been deleted (in <del>strike through</del>) and replaced (in <u>underline</u>):</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• “<del>Clause 1.7</del>” and replaced with “(<u>Clause 1.6 of PW-CF1 to PW-CF4 inclusive</u>)” in the row beneath the Model Form title;</li> </ul> <p>Otherwise, there had been <b>no change</b> to the wording of this model form.</p>
<p><b>MF 1.8 Novation and Guarantee Agreement</b></p>	<p>v 19/12/2019</p>	<p>The following text (in <u>underline</u>) has been added:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• “(<u>Clause 5.4 of PW-CF1 to PW-CF5 inclusive</u>)” in the row beneath the title;</li> </ul> <p>Otherwise, there had been <b>no change</b> to the wording of this model form.</p>
<p><b>MF 1.10 Appointment of Project Supervisor</b></p>	<p>v 09/12/2019</p>	<p>The following text (in <u>underline</u>) has been added:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• “(<u>PW-CF1 to PW-CF5 inclusive</u>)” in the row beneath the title;</li> </ul> <p>Otherwise, there had been <b>no change</b> to the wording of this model form.</p>

<p align="center"><b>MF 1.11 Professional indemnity Insurance Certificate</b></p>	<p align="center">Undated</p>	<p>The following text (in underline) has been added in the row beneath the Model Form title:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• “(Clause 3.9.6 of <u>PW-CF1 to PW-CF5 inclusive.</u>)”</li> </ul> <p>Otherwise, there had been <b>no change</b> to the wording of this model form.</p>
<p align="center"><b>MF 1.12 Collateral Warranty</b></p>	<p align="center">v 09/12/2019</p>	<p>The following text (in underline) has been added:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• “(Clause 5.5 of <u>PW-CF1 to PW-CF5 inclusive.</u>)” to the row beneath the title;</li> </ul> <p>Otherwise, there had been <b>no change</b> to the wording of this model form.</p>
<p align="center"><b>MF 1.13 Rates of Pay and Condition of Employment Certificate</b></p>	<p align="center">v 09/08/2018</p>	<p>The following text (in underline) has been added:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• “(<u>Clause 5.3.7 of PW-CF1 to PW-CF5 inclusive</u>)” to the row beneath the title;</li> </ul> <p>Otherwise, there had been <b>no change</b> to the wording of this model form.</p>
<p align="center"><b>MF 1.14 Bond – Unfixed Works Items</b></p>	<p align="center">v 09/12/2019</p>	<p>The following text (in underline) has been added:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• “(Clause 11.2 of <u>PW-CF1 to PW-CF5 inclusive</u>)” to the row beneath the title;</li> </ul> <p>Otherwise, there had been <b>no change</b> to the wording of this model form.</p>
<p align="center"><b>MF 1.15 Retention Bond</b></p>	<p align="center">v 19/12/2019</p>	<p>The following text (in underline) has been added:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• “(Clause 11.3 of <u>PW-CF1 to PW-CF5 inclusive</u>)” to the row beneath the title;</li> </ul> <p>Otherwise, there had been <b>no change</b> to the wording of this model form.</p>
<p align="center"><b>MF 1.20 Notification to named Specialists of amounts included in Main Contract Payment Certificate for named Specialist works</b></p>	<p align="center">v 30/03/2016</p>	<p>The following text (in underline) has been added:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• “(Clause 11.1.3 of <u>PW-CF1 to PW-CF5 inclusive</u>)” to the row beneath the title;</li> </ul> <p>Otherwise, there had been <b>no change</b> to the wording of this model form.</p>

**Table B: The following [existing] documents are re-located from Pillar 1/Contracts to Pillar 1/Model Forms and allocated a Model Form Number:**

New Model Form Reference	Previous document reference	Amendment
<p><b>MF 1.21</b> (Performance Bond (PW-CF6))</p>	<p>Performance Bond (PW-CF6) v 09.12.2019</p>	<p>The PW-CF 6 Performance Bond has been re-located from Pillar 1/Contracts/PW-CF6 to Pillar 1/Model Forms and allocated the model form number 1.21.</p> <p>The following text (in <u>underline</u>) has been added:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• “<u>MF1.21</u>” to the footer row.</li> </ul> <p>Otherwise, there has been <b>no change</b> to the wording of the form of Performance Bond for use with PW-CF6.</p>
<p><b>MF 1.22</b> (Appointment of Project Supervisor Construction stage (PW-CF6))</p>	<p>Appointment of Project Supervisor (PW-CF6) v 09.12.2019</p>	<p>The PW-CF6 Appointment of Project Supervisor form has been re-located from the Pillar1/Contracts/PW-CF6 sub-section to Pillar 1/Model Forms and allocated the model form number 1.22, which has been added to the footer row.</p> <p>The following text (in <u>underline</u>) has been added:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• “Appointment of Project Supervisor <u>Construction Stage</u>” in the title row;</li> <li>• “(PW-CF7 or PW-CF8)” to the row immediately beneath;</li> <li>• “<u>MF1.22</u>” to the footer row.</li> </ul> <p>The following drop-down fields have been deleted and replaced with fixed text (in <u>underline</u>):</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• The drop down option previously available [for the selection of “construction stage”; “construction stage and design process”; and “design process”] has been deleted and replaced with the fixed text “<u>construction stage</u>”.</li> </ul>

		Otherwise, there has been <b>no change</b> to the wording of the previous form of Appointment of Project Supervisor for use with either PW-CF7 or PW-CF8.
<p><b>MF 1.23</b> (Rates of Pay and Conditions of Employment Certificate (PW-CF6))</p>	<p>Rates of Pay and Conditions of Employment Certificate</p> <p>v 24.05.2018</p>	<p>The PW-CF6 Rates of Pay and Conditions of Employment Certificate form has been re-located from the Pillar 1/Contracts/PW-CF6 to Pillar 1/Model Forms and allocated the model form number 1.23.</p> <p>The following text (in <u>underline</u>) has been added:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• “<u>(Clause 7.7 of PW-CF6)</u>” in the row beneath the Model Form title</li> <li>• “<u>MF1.23</u>” to the footer row.</li> </ul> <p>Otherwise, there has been <b>no change</b> to the wording of the Rates of Pay and Conditions of Employment Certificate form for use with PW-CF6.</p>
<p><b>MF 1.24</b> (Performance Bond (PW-CF7))</p>	<p>Performance Bond (PW-CF7)</p> <p>v 09/12/2019</p>	<p>The PW-CF7 Performance Bond form has been re-located from Pillar 1/Contracts to Pillar 1/Model Forms and allocated the new model form number 1.24.</p> <p>The following text (in <u>underline</u>) has been added:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• “<u>MF1.24</u>” to the footer row.</li> </ul> <p>Otherwise, there has been <b>no change</b> to the wording of the previous form of Performance Bond form for use with PW-CF7.</p>
<p><b>MF 1.25</b> (Appointment of Project Supervisor Construction Stage (PW-CF7 and PW-CF8))</p>	<p>Appointment of Project Supervisor (PW-CF7 and PW-CF8)</p> <p>v 09/12/2019</p>	<p>Previously, in the “Contracts” sub-section of Pillar 1, there were two separate but identical forms of Appointment of Project Supervisor for use with PW-CF7 and PW-CF8 respectively. Both forms have been replaced with one new model form, MF 1.25 for use with either PW-CF7 or PW-CF8 for the appointment of the Project Supervisor Construction Stage.</p> <p>The following text (in <u>underline</u>) has been added:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• “Appointment of Project Supervisor <u>Construction Stage</u>” to the title row;</li> <li>• “<u>(PW-CF7 or PW-CF8)</u>” in the row immediately beneath;</li> <li>• “<u>MF1.25</u>” to the footer row.</li> </ul>

		<p>The following drop-down fields have been deleted and replaced with fixed text (in <u>underline</u>):</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>The drop down options previously available for the selection of “construction stage”; “construction stage and design process”; and “design process” have been deleted and replaced with the fixed text “<u>construction stage</u>”.</li> </ul> <p>Otherwise, there has been <b>no change</b> to the wording of the previous form of Appointment of Project Supervisor for use with either PW-CF7 or PW-CF8.</p>
<p><b>MF 1.26</b> (Rates of Pay and Conditions of Employment Certificate (PW-CF7 and PW-CF8))</p>	<p>Rates of Pay and Conditions of Employment Certificate (PW-CF7 and PW-CF8) v 24/05/2018</p>	<p>Previously, in the “Contracts” sub-section of Pillar 1, there were two separate but identical forms Rates of Pay and Conditions of Employment Certificate forms for use with PW-CF7 and PW-CF8 respectively. Both forms have been replaced with one new model form, for use with either PW-CF7 or PW-CF8.</p> <p>The following text (in <u>underline</u>) has been added:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>“<u>Investigation Contract</u>” has been added to the header row;</li> <li>“(Clause 10.7 of PW-CF7 or PW-CF8)” in the row beneath the Model Form title;</li> <li>“<u>MF 1.26</u>” to the footer row.</li> </ul> <p>Otherwise, there has been <b>no change</b> to the original wording of the Rates of Pay and Conditions of Employment Certificate form for use with either PW-CF7 or PW-CF8.</p>
<p><b>MF 1.27</b> (Appointment of Project Supervisor Construction Stage (PW-CF11))</p>	<p>Appointment of Project Supervisor (PW-CF11) v 09/12/2019</p>	<p>The PW-CF11 Appointment of Project Supervisor has been re-located from the Pillar 1/Contracts/PW-CF11 to Pillar 1/Contracts/Model Forms and allocated the model form number 1.27, which has been added to the footer row.</p> <p>The following text (in <u>underline</u>) has been added:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>“Appointment of Project Supervisor <u>Construction Stage</u>” in the title row;</li> <li>“<u>MF 1.27</u>” to the footer row.</li> </ul>

		<p>Otherwise there has been <b>no change</b> to the wording of the Appointment of Project Supervisor form for use with PW-CF11.</p>
<p><b>MF 1.28</b> (Rates of Pay and Conditions of Employment Certificate (PW-CF11))</p>	<p>Rates of Pay and Conditions of Employment Certificate (PW-CF11)  v 24/05/2018</p>	<p>The PW-CF11 Rates of Pay and Conditions of Employment Certificate form has been re-located from Pillar 1/Contracts/PW-CF11 to Pillar1/Model Forms and allocated the model form number 1.28.</p> <p>The following text (in <u>underline</u>) has been added:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• “<u>MF 1.28</u>” to the footer row.</li> </ul> <p>There has been <b>no change</b> to the wording of the Rates of Pay and Conditions of Employment Certificate form for use with PW-CF11.</p>